		<u>-</u>				
Citation Numb	er: #6670					ctober 23,
					2017	
			Survey [Dates: J	L uly 11-13	3, August 28-
	habilitation and		31, Sept		•	October 13,
Healthcare Cer	nter		2017.			
601 E. Polk Street						
Washington, Id	owa 52353	DS				
Rule or				Fine A	mount	Correction
Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class	1 1110 7	unount	date
Section						
56.6(1)	191 56 6 (125C) Tool	ole and double fines.	•	\$12,00	20	Upon
30.0(1)	` ,	or repeated violations. The	•	(treble		Receipt
		rtment of inspections and		fine-\$		
		the penalties specified in			leld in	
+	rule 481-56.3(135C)			suspe	ension)	
	subsequent class I o	/ 12-month period, if a				
		for the same class I or				
	class II violation occ	curring within that period				
	and a penalty was a	ssessed therefor.				
58.28(3)e	481—58 28 (135C) S	afety. The licensee of a				
30.20(3) c	nursing facility shall b					
		nance of a safe environment				
	for residents and pers	` ,				
	58.28(3) Resident sate. Each resident shall	-				
		against hazard from self,				
	•	the environment. (I,II, III)				
	DECODIDE					
	DESCRIPTION:					
	Based on observation	, record review, and				
	resident, family and s	taff interviews, the facility				
		each resident received				
		to prevent accidents and nanical lift transfer (Resident				
		sisted of 3 residents who				
		I lift transfer. The facility				
		-				

Facility Administrator Date Page 1 of 12

Citation Number: #6670				Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Ro Healthcare Ce	ehabilitation and nter			Dates: July 11-13 ember 6-7, and C	
601 E. Polk Str Washington, Id		DS			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class Fine Amount Correct date		
	assessment with a ref The MDS identified the into the facility on 8/14 included congestive he and chronic pain. The resident had a BIMS (Status) score of 15. A cognitive impairment. resident absent of syn required extensive as persons for transfers bathing, toileting and MDS did not have a reand the resident could The MDS identified the of transportation as the The Care Plan identified with the resident's act deficit. The Care Plan directed staff of the for	Minimum Data Set (MDS) ference date of 8/21/17. The resident had an admission 4/17 and had diagnoses that the feart failure, arthritis, edema at MDS indicated the (Brief Interview for Mental Accore of 15 identified no The MDS identified the mptoms of delirium, and sistance of at least 2 staff to and from bed and chair, personal hygiene. The ecorded height or weight do not stand or ambulate. The resident's primary mode me wheel chair. Sied a problem on 8/15/17 tivity of daily living (ADL) in interventions included and			

2

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Number: #6670				Da 20°		ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Re Healthcare Cer	ehabilitation and nter		_	Dates: July ² ember 6-7, a		, August 28- ectober 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, Id		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
	8/31/17. Observation on 8/28/1 the resident seated in skin of lower legs intaresident, and 2 mechallus and 2	anical lift slings, both size room. The slings were acturer "User Weight Fit", with 175 to 249 pounds ng. n 8/28/17 at 12:20 p.m., the aff hurt her when they uring a mechanical lift nt stated the staff do that in s around the post of the lift maller lift with blue padding care 450 lift) or to position				

Page 3 of 12

Date

Facility Administrator

Citation Number: #6670					Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Re Healthcare Cer	ehabilitation and nter					, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, Id	•••	DS				
Rule or Code Section	Nature	e of Violation	Class	Fine A	mount	Correction date
	weight. The corporate would be educated or to the resident and to Resident #3's transfer provide documentation for the operation of a During an interview of corporate nurse state mechanical lift transfer with the bariatric lift and During an interview of Resident #3 stated a state at 3 p.m. the day before have to use the bariate 450 lift to transfer the hit the post of the lift of hurt. The Tollos size resident's room, the recontinued to use that legs when they did. Observation on 9/6/17 resident seated in a reference of the resident seated in a reference at the resident.	sling even though it hurt her 7 at 10:45 a.m. revealed the ecliner chair with her legs at had a large deep purple ered the anterior aspect of				

Page 4 of 12

Date

Facility Administrator

Citation Number: #6670					Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Ro Healthcare Ce	ehabilitation and nter					, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, Id		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine A	mount	Correction date
	when Staff A, certified her right lower leg who bed on 9/4/17. The retried to position the rebed, Staff A must have and it hurt. The resident that it hurt and the state leg. The resident nurse (Staff C) and the her in the therapy roocontinued to have "ave C informed her she have mergency room. Documentation record nurse (RN), on 9/6/17 right leg hematoma (of the blood vessel) meaning by 24 cm, with a fluid 11 cm by 0.5 cm. A hospital ER physicial indicated the resident hematoma on the right ordered to apply an identicated.	ant stated the injury occurred dinursing assistant, grabbed en they transferred her to esident stated as the staff esident further over on the re pushed her leg too hard ent stated she yelled out aff said there was a bump on stated the staff obtained a rey transferred and weighed om. The resident stated she wful" pain in the leg and Staff ad to go to the hospital ded by Staff H, registered at 2:11 p.m. revealed the collection of blood outside of asured 22 centimeters (cm) filled blister that measured an report dated 9/4/17 areceived treated for a fit leg. The physician ce pack to the area for 15 day for 2 days, with follow-				Page 5 of 1

Facility Administrator Date

Citation Number: #6670					Date: 00 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley R Healthcare Ce	ehabilitation and nter				•	, August 28- ectober 13,
601 E. Polk St Washington, I		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Am	nount	Correction date
	physician's group, Sta on 9/6/17 and ordered lower leg that day at the wound clinic visit a blood filled blister, led lower leg. The NP "diremoved" the blister at 15 cm by 0.5 cm partiopen area required at a Mepilex AG dressing that contains silver nit antibacterial treatment. Observation on 9/7/17 resident seated in a reflevated and a large ganterior portion of the dressing had approximate of serosanguinous drawing that was visible dressing, towards the skin visible below the reddened, and the right than the left lower leghe/she had to return the left lower legher lower legher	r at 11:55 a.m. identified the ecliner chair with both legs gauze dressing covered the right lower leg. The gauze mately 2 inch by 4 inch area ainage (yellow-pink colored on the lower margin of the inner aspect of the leg, the dressing appeared ht lower leg appeared larger. The resident stated on the wound clinic that day ed, and concerned about the				Page 6 of 1

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Number: #6670					Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Re Healthcare Cer	ehabilitation and nter					, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, Id		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Nature	Class	Fine A	mount	Correction date	
	On 9/6/17 at 11:31 a.i treated the resident in resident told him the i grabbed it during a traphysician stated he di on how the injury had resulted from force aparea injured was large rule that out as a pote of the control of the c	m., the physician that a the ER on 9/4/17 stated the njury occurred when an aide ansfer with the lift. The idn't have a specific opinion occurred, other than it oplied to the area and the er than a hand but he did not ential cause of the injury. m., Staff I, NP, was ssessed the resident and iced an aide grabbed her jury, but heard the 3 aides es. Staff I stated something d the injury. Staff I stated known to him and the nonest and he had no the resident. m., Staff A, certified nursing				Page 7 of

12

Facility Administrator Date

Citation Number: #6670					Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Ro Healthcare Ce	ehabilitation and nter		_		•	5, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, lo		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
	her hands on the loop Once the resident was pain in the leg. Staff a purple bump on the resident to the area with lotion ar resident to the wheel Staff A stated after charesident said her leg more than doubled in stated Staff C sent the emergency room. On 9/6/17 at 8:19 p.m transferred the reside Staff B stated Staff A she could pull the slin complained of pain as B stated once transfers aid her leg hurt and the leg. Staff B stated leg, noticed an egg-si right lower leg. Staff B stated the leg. Staff B stated resident again, to obtawas noticeably larger	ent, turned the resident with as as they got her to the bed. Is in bed she complained of A stated she noticed a resident's leg, Staff B rubbed and they transferred the chair for a weight check. In the really hurt and the bump had size by that time. Staff A resident to the hospital and the resident to the hospital and the resident staff A. If the resident is Staff A lifted the resident the resident the resident asked her to rub asked she applied lotion to the resident asked her to rub asked she stopped and the staff C. Staff C looked at a she transferred the reain a weight, and the area by then. Staff B stated it is of when she rubbed the				Page 8 of 12

. ago c

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Numb	ımber: #6670			Date: October 23, 2017		
Pearl Valley Re Healthcare Ce	ehabilitation and nter					, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Sti Washington, k		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Nature	e of Violation				Correction date
	(DON), was interview the CNA's, Staff A and resident on 9/4/17 after the sling under the sling under the sling under the sling down. Star positioned on the sling thigh area, as Staff B lowered the resident the entered the room and when Staff C entered complained of pain be stated she was later in resident had a large a had gotten bigger who resident. On 9/6/17 at 1:11 p.m worked 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. the staff had gotten the staff had gotten the a.m., and then transfer bedpan around 10 or had verified the staff of those times. Around was going to lunch brownted to transfer the DON to observe the times.	er lunch. The DON stated ng appeared too high. Staff is under the knees as Staff B aff A's hands were g, resident's shoulders and operated the lift. The staff to the bed when Staff C is the DON left the room. The resident had not refore that time. The DON informed by Staff C that the area on the leg and the area on they weighed the in., Staff C, LPN, stated she m. on 9/4/17. Staff C stated he resident up around 8 rered the resident to use the 11 a.m. Staff C stated she used the right sling and lift at 1:30 p.m. or 1:45 p.m., she eak and not aware staff is resident. The staff got the				Page 9 of 1

Facility Administrator Date

Citation Number: #6670					Date: O 2017	ctober 23,
Pearl Valley Re	ehabilitation and nter					, August 28- October 13,
601 E. Polk Str Washington, k		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine A	mount	Correction date
	room with the staff, so room. While still in the and informed her resishis/her leg. She assessobserved a 50 cent-siscolor on the leg. Staff the room as staff transbed to the wheel chair room for a weight. The pain as they lifted her Staff C stated she look had more than double The resident was sens Staff C stated she assessem. after return from the area had no chan identified a rectangular on 9/6/17 at 3:22 p.m assistant (PTA), state on 9/4/17 between 11 Staff J stated he provin her room before stadid not observe anyth resident's legs. Staff therapy room when stay weight and he assisted	n., Staff J, physical therapy d he worked at the facility :45 a.m. and 2:15 p.m. ided therapy to the resident aff weighed the resident and				Page 10 o

Facility Administrator Date

Citation Number: #6670				Date: O 2017	ctober 23,	
Pearl Valley Rel Healthcare Cen						
601 E. Polk Stre Washington, lov		DS				
Rule or Code Section	Nature	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date	
	golf-ball sized as and when they left the the therapy room he hear hurt her leg, and the athey did not". On 9/6/17 at 10:55 a. requested and docum resident's 9/4/17 injury Administrator stated to	y. The Corporate he staff had not completed would complete one and the injury.	Class Fine Amount Corred			

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Date

Facility Administrator

Citation Numb	er: #6670	Date: October 2 2017					
Pearl Valley Re Healthcare Cei	ehabilitation and nter			Survey Dates: July 11-13, August 28-31, September 6-7, and October 13, 2017.			
601 E. Polk Street							
Washington, Iowa 52353		DS					
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date		

		Page 12 of 12
Facility Administrator	Date	_